Weighted average shares used in computation of earnings (loss) per share:
Basic 401,422   383,702   395,479   378,363
Diluted 425,214   407,056   419,352   378,363

(1) Components of stock-based compensation:
Fulfillment 1,739$   6,614$   17,960$   12,126$
Marketing 802   1,820   4,968   4,239
Technology and content 9,747   18,621   49,555   35,926
General and administrative 2,751   8,625   15,268   16,636

15,039$   35,680$   87,751$   68,927$

Note:  The attached "Financial and Operational Highlights" are an integral part of the press release financial statements.

Twelve Months Ended
December 31,

AMAZON.COM, INC.
Consolidated Statements of Operations
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Gross profit

Three Months Ended
December 31,

Net sales
Cost of sales

6 of 16

As Reported (1) Adjustments Pro Forma As Reported (1) Adjustments Pro Forma

1,945,772$   -$   1,945,772$   1,428,610$   -$   1,428,610$
1,518,935   -   1,518,935   1,093,451   -   1,093,451

426,837   -   426,837   335,159   -   335,159

Operating expenses:
Fulfillment 158,815   -   158,815   126,559   -   126,559
Marketing 40,291   -   40,291   37,579   -   37,579
Technology and content 51,811   -   51,811   49,048   -   49,048
General and administrative 22,984   -   22,984   20,015   -   20,015
Stock-based compensation 15,039   (15,039)   -   35,680   (35,680)   -
Amortization of other intangibles 141   (141)   -   913   (913)   -
Restructuring-related and other 140   (140)   -   (5,158)   5,158   -

   Total operating expenses 289,221   (15,320)   273,901   264,636   (31,435)   233,201

Income from operations 137,616   15,320   152,936   (2) 70,523   31,435   101,958   (2)

Interest income 5,330   -   5,330   6,785   -   6,785
Interest expense (29,299)   -   (29,299)   (36,108)   -   (36,108)
Other income (expense), net (3,988)   -   (3,988)   2,747   -   2,747
Remeasurement of 6.875% PEACS and other (36,505)   36,505   -   (40,596)   40,596   -

   Total non-operating expenses, net (64,462)   36,505   (27,957)   (67,172)   40,596   (26,576)

Income before equity in losses of equity-method investees 73,154   51,825   124,979   3,351   72,031   75,382

Equity in losses of equity-method investees, net -   -   -   (700)   700   -

Net income 73,154$   51,825$   124,979$   2,651$   72,731$   75,382$

Basic earnings per share 0.18$   0.13$   0.31$   0.01$   0.19$   0.20$

Diluted earnings per share 0.17$   0.12$   0.29$   0.01$   0.18$   0.19$

Weighted average shares used in computation of earnings
per share:

Basic 401,422   401,422   383,702   383,702
Diluted 425,214   425,214   407,056   407,056

Net cash provided by operating activities 480,963$   372,579$
Purchases of fixed assets, including internal-use software

and Web site development (17,236)   (15,516)
Free cash flow 463,727$   357,063$

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 93,489$   (36,279)$

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (177,242)$   62,702$

(1)  In accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.

(2) Consolidated segment operating income.

Note:  The attached "Financial and Operational Highlights" are an integral part of the press release financial statements.

AMAZON.COM, INC.
Pro Forma Statements of Operations
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended

Cost of sales
Gross profit

December 31, 2003 December 31, 2002

Net sales

7 of 16

As Reported (1) Adjustments Pro Forma As Reported (1) Adjustments Pro Forma

5,263,699$   -$   5,263,699$   3,932,936$   -$   3,932,936$
4,006,531   -   4,006,531   2,940,318   -   2,940,318
1,257,168   -   1,257,168   992,618   -   992,618

Operating expenses:
Fulfillment 477,032   -   477,032   392,467   -   392,467
Marketing 122,787   -   122,787   125,383   -   125,383
Technology and content 207,809   -   207,809   215,617   -   215,617
General and administrative 88,302   -   88,302   79,049   -   79,049
Stock-based compensation 87,751   (87,751)   -   68,927   (68,927)   -
Amortization of other intangibles 2,752   (2,752)   -   5,478   (5,478)   -
Restructuring-related and other 140   (140)   -   41,573   (41,573)   -

   Total operating expenses 986,573   (90,643)   895,930   928,494   (115,978)   812,516

Income from operations 270,595   90,643   361,238   (2) 64,124   115,978   180,102   (2)

Interest income 21,955   -   21,955   23,687   -   23,687
Interest expense (129,979)   -   (129,979)   (142,925)   -   (142,925)
Other income, net 2,808   -   2,808   5,623   -   5,623
Remeasurement of 6.875% PEACS and other (129,661)   129,661   -   (96,273)   96,273   -

   Total non-operating expenses, net (234,877)   129,661   (105,216)   (209,888)   96,273   (113,615)

Income (loss) before equity in losses of equity-method investees 35,718   220,304   256,022   (145,764)   212,251   66,487

Equity in losses of equity-method investees, net (436)   436   -   (4,169)   4,169   -

Income (loss) before change in accounting principle 35,282   220,740   256,022   (149,933)   216,420   66,487

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle -   -   -   801   (801)   -

Net income (loss) 35,282$   220,740$   256,022$   (149,132)$   215,619$   66,487$

Basic earnings (loss) per share:
Prior to cumulative effect of change in accounting principle 0.09$   0.56$   0.65$   (0.40)$   0.58$   0.18$
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle -   -   -   0.01   (0.01)   -

0.09$   0.56$   0.65$   (0.39)$   0.57$   0.18$

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:
Prior to cumulative effect of change in accounting principle 0.08$   0.53$   0.61$   (0.40)$   0.57$   0.17$